As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22340 (S.O. 5843) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 2nd day of August 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 40/739; D.O. 16/80/11)

Land Taken for Road in Blocks II and III, Clyde Survey District, Wairoa County

#### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of September 1968.

# SCHEDULE

#### HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Blocks II and III, Clyde Survey District, Wairoa County, Hawke's Bay R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

A. R. P.

O 2 9.2
O 0 5.3
Parts Tukemokihi 3A 2 Block II, Clyde Survey
District; shown coloured sepia on plan marked
P.W.D. 159819 (S.O. 2853).
Part Tukemokihi 3A 2 Block, Block II, Clyde
Survey District; shown coloured sepia on plan
marked M.O.W. 21978 (S.O. 3130).

2 1 12.7
Part Lot 3, D.P. 305, part Tukemokihi No. 2
Block, Block III, Clyde Survey District; shown
coloured orange on plan marked M.O.W. 21977
(S.O. 2950).

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plans marked and coloured as above-mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of September 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 72/2/5/0; D.O. 72/2/5/4)

Leasehold Estate in Land Taken for the Development and Redevelopment Work Referred to in the Auckland Harbour Board Central Area Properties Redevelopment Act 1965 in the City of Auckland

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the leasehold estate or interest in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held from the Auckland Harbour Board by Alfa Investments Ltd. under and by virtue of lease No. 20399, North Auckland Land Registry, is hereby taken for the development and redevelopment work referred to in the Auckland Harbour Board Central Area Properties Redevelopment Act 1965, and shall vest in the Auckland Harbour Board, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of September 1968. September 1968.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 13.3 perches situated in Block VIII, Rangitoto Survey District, City of Auckland, North Auckland R.D., and being Lot 42, Deeds Plan A. red, being part land reclaimed from the sea. All certificate of title, Volume 761, folio 45 (limited as to parcels), North Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 29th day of August 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 63/29; D.O. 15/101/0)

Declaring Land in the South Auckland Land District, Vested in the South Auckland Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

#### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the South Auckland Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen frond and discharged from every education trust effecting the freed and discharged from every education trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same, at the date hereof.

#### **SCHEDULE**

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-PIAKO COUNTY

SECTION 1A, Block IX, Aroha Survey District: area 11 acres 2 roods, more or less. (S.O. Plan 1966.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 4th day of September 1968.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1236; D.O. D.P. 69)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block I, Puniu Survey District, Waipa County

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 5th day of August 1968

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Waipa County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

# **SCHEDULE**

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block I, Puniu Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through

1 34.4 Parts Allotment 312, Mangapiko Parish.
0 1.9 Part Allotment 312, Mangapiko Parish.
0 14 } Part Allotment 7, Mangapiko Parish.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22325 (S.O. 43489) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/3133; D.O. 20/7/50)

Consenting to Leasehold Estate or Interest in Land being Taken for the Development and Redevelopment Work Referred to in the Auckland Harbour Board Central Area Properties Redevelopment Act 1965 in the City of Auckland

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of August 1968

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the leasehold estate or interest in the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the development and redevelopment work as referred to in the Auckland Harbour Board Central Area Properties Redevelopment Act 1965.

# SCHEDULE

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 13.3 perches situated in Block VIII, Rangitoto Survey District, City of Auckland, North Auckland R.D., and being Lot 42, Deeds Plan A. red, being part land reclaimed from the sea. All certificate of title, Volume 761, folio 45 (limited as to parcels), North Auckland Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 63/29; D.O. 15/101/0)